## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP: 101

and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of seventy-four thousand dollars

\$74,000.00 \$74,000.00

For Repairs and Equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment and live stock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work for the two years; July first nineteen hundred twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of forty-eight thousand dollars, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of forty-eight thousand dollars

\$48,000.00 \$48,000.00

Approved April 4, 1923.

#### Chapter 101.

Resolve, in Favor of L. Mae Richmond, for Special and Extra Work for Aiding the Members of the Eighty-first Legislature.

L. Mae Richmond, extra work. Resolved: That there be paid to L. Mae Richmond, chief clerk in the attorney general's office, the sum of one hundred dollars, for special and extra work in aiding the members in drafting bills, the same to be paid from the appropriation for legislative expense.

Approved April 4, 1923.

### Chapter 102.

Resolve, in Favor of Hospital Trustees, for Per Diem, Traveling and Other Expenses.

Hospital trustees, per diem and expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for per diem, traveling and other expenses of the hospital trustees, for the two years July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of four thousand dollars, and from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of four thousand dollars.

Approved April 4, 1923.